During the quarter ended September 30, 2020, we identified the incorrect presentation of certain amounts reported in the 2019 consolidated statements of cash flows. We
determined that holdback payments for acquisitions and asset purchases were incorrectly included in net cash used by investing activities and should be included in net cash
used by financing activities. We determined that the amounts impacting payments for acquisitions were not material to the consolidated financial statements for the nine months
ended September 30, 2019, and the presentation of these amounts has been corrected in the consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30,
2019 appearing herein. This revision had no impact on the amount reported for cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents as of September 30, 2019.

7

DELUXE CORPORATION
CONDENSED NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

The impact of the revision on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 was as follows:

(in thousands)
As previously

reported Adjustment As revised
Payments for acquisitions, net of cash acquired $ (1,598) $ 1,598  $ —
Other 1,398  1,749  3,147

Net cash used by investing activities (49,879) 3,347  (46,532)
Other (1,654) (3,347) (5,001)

Net cash used by financing activities (153,897) (3,347) (157,244)
Net change in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents $ 6,852  $ —  $ 6,852

NOTE 2: NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

ASU No. 2016-13 – In June 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-13, Measurement of Credit
Losses on Financial Instruments. Subsequently, the FASB issued several amendments to this standard. These standards replace the incurred loss methodology previously
utilized for valuing financial instruments with an expected loss methodology that is referred to as the current expected credit loss (CECL) methodology. The measurement of